NOTES

1.
Accounting Policies


The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in these quarterly financial statements are similar to those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2001.

2.
Exceptional Items

There was no exceptional items for the first quarter ended 31st March 2002.

3.
Extraordinary Items


There was no extraordinary items for the first quarter ended 31st March 2002.

4.
Taxation


The taxation figures do not contain any deferred tax and / or adjustments for the under or over provision of taxation in respect of prior years.

5.
Profits / (losses) on sale of Unquoted Investments and / or Properties


There were no profits / (losses) on any sale of unquoted investments and / or properties for the first quarter ended 31st March 2002.

6.
Quoted Securities 

(a) There was a sale of 50,000 shares of Ho Wah Genting Berhad shares for the first quarter ended 31st March 2002.

(b) Total investment in a quoted security as at 31st March 2002 was as follows:

 RM’000

At cost



 
      649

Allowance for diminution in value

    (590)_ 

  
                                                                 59

Less:  Sale of 50,000 shares at cost                        57






________


   At carrying value                                                  2











________

(c) As at 31st March 2002, the market value was RM1,936.

7.
Changes in the Composition of Group 


There were no changes in the Composition of the Group for the first quarter ended 31st March 2002. 

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals


On 1st December 2000, a Debt Restructuring agreement was executed and announced.  Subsequent to that, on 28th February 2001, an application was submitted to the Securities Commission and other relevant authorities for approval of the Company’s proposed Rescue Cum Debt Restructuring Scheme.  On 26th April 2001 and 14th August 2001, approval was obtained from the Foreign Investment Committee subject to the increase in bumiputra equity to 30% by June 2001.  On 23rd August 2001, MITI granted its approval in respect of the proposed Rescue Cum Debt Restructuring Scheme.  On 28th September 2001, the Securities Commission granted its conditional approval on the Company’s proposed Rescue Cum Debt Restructuring Scheme.  On 6th February 2002, a Supplemental Settlement Agreement was signed to incorporate certain variations to the terms and conditions to the settlement agreement executed on 1st December 2000.  On 24th April 2002, the Securities Commission granted its approval on the revised scheme.  On 29th April 2002, an EGM was held and the shareholders had given their approval for the Proposed Rescue Cum Debt Restructuring Scheme.


The revised scheme is now under its implementation stage.

9. There was no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the first quarter ended 31st March 2002.

10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Total Short-Term Group borrowings with local financial institutions as at 31st March 2002 amounted to RM 61.016 million, all of which are unsecured except for an amount of RM 17.786 million which is secured against a landed commercial property. 


The Group does not have any debt securities as at 31st March 2002.

11.
Contingent Liabilities

As at the date of this quarterly report, there are unsecured contingent liabilities in respect of corporate guarantees given by the company on borrowings of subsidiary companies and to third parties amounting to RM 79.1 million.  As at 31st March 2002, the borrowings of subsidiary companies amounted to RM61.016 million. 

12.
Off Balance Sheet Risk

The Group did not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of  31st March 2002.

13.
Material Litigation

There were material litigations instituted by seven financial institutions in respect of the Group’s Short-Term Borrowings amounting to RM59.22 million as at the date of this quarterly report. In view of the Debt Restructuring Scheme agreed to by the financial institutions on 1st December 2000, all legal action taken by the financial institutions concerned have been stayed.   

14.
Segment Reporting 

Not applicable as the Group operates in the industrial materials sector in Malaysia.

15.
Explanatory comments on any material change in the loss before taxation for the quarter reported on as compared with the preceding quarter

The loss for the current quarter ended 31st March 2002 of RM1.55 million as compared to the profit of RM3.04 million in the preceding quarter ended 31st December 2001.  The loss was due to financial costs charged in this current quarter as compared to a complete interest waiver of RM5.406 million in the preceding quarter.  The interest waiver is provided for in the terms and conditions of the Supplemental Settlement Agreement signed on 6th February 2002.

16.
Review of the performance of the company and its principal subsidiaries


(a)  Individual and Cumulative Period

The current year quarter registered a loss before taxation of RM1.55 million as compared to a loss before taxation of RM2.088 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.  The reduce loss in due to lower finance costs at 5% p.a. as provided in the Supplemental Settlement Agreement signed on 6th February 2002 as compared to 7.55% to 9.8% p.a. charged in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

17.
Subsequent material events

Not applicable.

18.
Explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicality of operations

Not applicable.

19.
Prospects for the current financial year

In view of the tight liquidity position of the Group, the Directors anticipate the business conditions to remain difficult.  In the event that the Rescue Cum Debt Restructuring Scheme is completed, the performance of the Company is expected to improve for the year 2002. 

20.
Explanatory notes for variance of actual loss from Forecast

Not applicable

21.
Dividend 

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the period under review.

By Order of the Board

Kuala Lumpur
                                                      


            Seow Fei San                                     

10th May 2002                               



           
                  Secretary

